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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket No. D-040806-010) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

MATTHEW S. LEWANDOWSKI 
3566 Indian Road 

Toledo, Ohio 43606 
(D.O.B. 05/12/80) 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
THE MATTER OF MATTHEW S. LEWANDOWSKI CAME FOR HEARING ON OCTOBER 6, 
2004, BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: LAWRENCE J. KOST, R.Ph.; 
(presiding); GREGORY BRAYLOCK, R.Ph.; SUZANNE R. EASTMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT P. 
GIACALONE, R.Ph.; ELIZABETH I. GREGG, R.Ph.; NATHAN S. LIPSYC, R.Ph.; KEVIN J. 
MITCHELL, R.Ph.; DOROTHY S. TEATER, PUBLIC MEMBER; AND JAMES E. TURNER, R.Ph. 
 
MATTHEW S. LEWANDOWSKI WAS NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL AND THE STATE OF 
OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY SALLY ANN STEUK, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

State’s Witnesses 
 
1.  Dale Fritz, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
Respondent's Witnesses 
 
1.  Matthew S. Lewandowski, Respondent 
 
State's Exhibits 
 
1.  Proposal to Deny/Notice of Opportunity For Hearing letter  [08-06-04] 
1A-1C.  Procedurals 
2.  Application For Examination As A Pharmacist with attachments submitted by 

Matthew S. Lewandowski  [06-22-04] 
 
Respondent's Exhibits 
 
A.  Statement of Matthew Lewandowski  [not dated] 
B-C.  Two Letters of Support  [07-19-04 to 09-20-04] 
 



FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witnesses, 
considered the evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, the State Board of 
Pharmacy finds the following to be fact: 
 
(1) Records of the State Board of Pharmacy indicate that Matthew S. Lewandowski 

submitted an Application For Examination As A Pharmacist on or about June 22, 
2004.  Records further indicate that Matthew S. Lewandowski was originally 
licensed as a pharmacy intern in Ohio on November 20, 2001 and holds a 
current license (06-0-03259) to practice as an intern. 

 
(2) Matthew S. Lewandowski did, on or about September 20, 2003, knowingly make 

a false statement with purpose to secure the issuance of a license or 
registration, to wit: Matthew S. Lewandowski indicated on his pharmacy intern 
renewal application that he had not been charged with a crime when in fact he 
had been charged with a crime of theft in violation of Section 2913.02 of the 
Ohio Revised Code, a misdemeanor of the first degree.  Matthew S. 
Lewandowski completed a diversion program in December, 2002.  Such conduct 
is in violation of Section 2921.13 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
CONCLUSION OF LAW 

 
The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraph (2) of the Findings of Fact 
constitutes being guilty of committing fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in 
applying for or securing a license or identification card issued by the Board under 
Chapter 4729. of the Revised Code as provided in Division (A)(10) of Section 4729.16 
of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 

DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 

Pursuant to Section 4729.08 of the Ohio Revised Code, and after consideration of the 
record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby approves the Application for 
Examination As A Pharmacist submitted by Matthew S. Lewandowski on or about June 
22, 2004 and reprimands Matthew S. Lewandowski for his conduct in this matter.. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY. 

MOTION CARRIED. 

SO ORDERED. 
 


